2027, LICENSEE agrees to pay to BMI for each calendar month of such period the total of the following 
Program Fee and Incidental/Ambient Use Fees: 

(1) A Program Fee. The Program Fee, inclusive of an administrative fee, shall be 
eighty five percent (85%) of the Station’s Monthly Base License Fee multiplied by 
one hundred and seventy-five percent (175%), multiplied by a fraction, the 
numerator of which shall be “BMI Revenues” computed as prescribed in 
Subparagraph 4(b)(1)(B) below, and the denominator of which shall be 
LICENSEE’s total Revenues Attributable to Non-Network Television Programs 
from broadcasts on the Station’s Main Channel for the month.

[...]

payment is due, BMI may collect a late-payment charge of one percent (1%) per 
month (simple interest) calculated from the date such payment was due. 

(3) If LICENSEE fails to submit both its monthly payment and report within thirty 
(30) days following the date they are due, BMI may collect one hundred forty-two 
and one-half percent (142.5%) of LICENSEE’s Monthly Base License Fee for 
that month.  If LICENSEE fails to pay such an amount within thirty (30) days of its 
receipt of said notice of adjustment in fee, LICENSEE shall pay to BMI a late-
payment charge of one percent (1%) per month (simple interest) on that amount